BILL NO. 18-153

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF RFP NO. 2019-009 FOR MEDICAL SERVICES TO SHAWNEE MISSION CORPORATE CARE BASED ON THE ATTACHED COMPOSITE SCORESHEET AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE AGREEMENT NO. 2019-009 FOR THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri (hereinafter "City") desires to enter into an agreement with Shawnee Mission CorporateCare for the purpose of providing medical services for the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Procurement and Contract Services Division solicited RFP No. 2019-009 for Medical Services via its e-bidding service Public Purchase; and,

WHEREAS, upon close of the RFP, Friday, August 17, 2018, the Procurement and Contract Services Division received two (2) responses; and,

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee, comprised of eight (8) City Staff members reviewed and scored the Proposals received and determined that Shawnee Mission CorporateCare was the top ranked firm; and,

WHEREAS, after completing negotiations, the final estimated annual cost for the City of Lee's Summit medical services is \$149,666.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

Section 1. That the contract No. 2019-009 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and Shawnee Mission CorporateCare for medical services, attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof by reference, is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City.

Section 2. That the initial term of the contract with fixed prices shall be for one (1) year beginning November 1, 2018, and extending through October 31, 2019, with options for the City to renew the contract for up to four (4) additional one-year terms beyond the initial one-year term.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor

BILL NO. 18-153

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Le	ee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
, 2018.		
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk, <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this _	day of	, 2018.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk, <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney, Brian W. Head		